

No. 17-936

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. JEFFREY CAMPIE AND
SHERILYN CAMPIE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RUSSELL H. FALCONER
ANDREW P. LEGRAND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Ave., Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

CHRISTIAN S. BRIGGS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Dr.
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 451-3800

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
nsaharsky@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Meritless FCA Suits Impose Significant Costs On Companies That Do Business With The Government	4
A. Meritless FCA Suits Are On The Rise	4
B. Meritless FCA Suits Impose Significant Costs On Taxpayers, Government Contractors, And The Economy	9
II. The Materiality Element Is A Critical Mechanism For Dismissing Meritless FCA Suits.....	11
A. Courts Must Be Able To Dismiss Meritless FCA Suits At The Pleading Stage	11
B. <i>Escobar</i> Provides Important Guidance On Materiality In FCA Cases, But More Is Needed.....	13
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Ensure That The Lower Courts Correctly Apply The Materiality Requirement At The Pleading Stage	15
A. The Courts Of Appeals Have Disagreed On The Question Presented.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Ninth Circuit Seriously Erred In Evaluating Materiality In This Case	16
C. This Court’s Review Is Warranted Now	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>A1 Procurement, LLC v. Thermcor, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15cv15, 2017 WL 2881350 (E.D. Va. July 5, 2017).....	20
<i>Abbott v. BP Expl. & Prod., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	1
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	16, 20
<i>Coyne v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , No. 17-1522, 2017 WL 6459267 (2d Cir. Dec. 18, 2017).....	15
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	2
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	5
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2111 (2014).....	1
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rose v. Stephens Inst.</i> , No. 09-cv-05966, 2016 WL 5076214 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2016)	20
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	2
<i>Smith v. Carolina Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 11-2756, 2017 WL 3310694 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 2, 2017)	16
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)	1
<i>T-Mobile S., L.L.C. v. City of Roswell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015)	1
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Data Translation, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Am. Sys. Consulting, Inc. v. ManTech Advanced Sys. Int'l</i> , 600 F. App'x 969 (6th Cir. 2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bahnsen v. Boston Scientific</i> , No. 11-1210, 2017 WL 6403864 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2017)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Beauchamp v. Academi</i> <i>Training Ctr., Inc.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 676 (E.D. Va. 2016)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Brown v. Celgene Corp.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	16, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Curtin v. Barton Malow Co.</i> , No. 14-2584, 2017 WL 2453032 (W.D. La. June 6, 2017)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Emanuele v. Medicor</i> <i>Assocs.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 409 (W.D. Penn. 2017)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hall v. LearnKey, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-379, 2017 WL 1592472 (D. Utah Apr. 28, 2017).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus.</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10, 13, 14, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kolchinsky v. Moody’s Corp.</i> , No. 12cv1399, 2017 WL 3841866 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2017)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lee. v. N. Adult Daily Health Care Ctr.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 276 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lott v. Not-For-Profit Hosp. Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-1546, 2017 WL 5186344 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2017)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lutz v. Berkeley HeartLab, Inc.</i> , No. 9:14-230, 2017 WL 4803911 (D.S.C. Oct. 23, 2017).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-03614, 2017 WL 3326452 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2017)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 782 (M.D. Tenn. 2017)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ruckh v. Salus Rehab, LLC</i> , No. 8:11-cv-1303, 2018 WL 375720 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2018)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schimelpfenig v. Dr. Reddy’s Labs., Ltd.</i> , No. 11-4607, 2017 WL 1133956 (E.D. Penn. Mar. 27, 2017).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Scutellaro v. Capitol Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1094, 2017 WL 1422364 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2017).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Se. Carpenters Reg’l Council v. Fulton Cty., Ga.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-4071, 2016 WL 4158392 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 5, 2016).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thomas v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Williams v. City of Brockton</i> , No. 12-cv-12193-IT, 2016 WL 7429176 (D. Mass. Dec. 23, 2016)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	20
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>	
 Statutes, Regulations, and Rules		
28 U.S.C. § 517	21	
31 U.S.C. § 3729	4	
31 U.S.C. § 3730	4, 5, 6	
31 U.S.C. § 3732	21	
28 C.F.R. § 85.5	4	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
